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OUTDOOR 2018
Top 10 State Rankings, Club & State 

Tournaments & Top 50 Agg and A-Line

Ivan wells takes top spot as 2018 
outdoor national agGregate Champ
There were a total of 696 Shooters competing in the American Rimfire Asso-
ciation in 2018.  Ivan Wells shot a total of 164 targets at 29 different events 
taking the win in 15 of those matches and shooting two perfect 2500s.   He 
finished the year with an Agg of 2251.4329, clenching him the title of 2018 
Unlimited Outdoor National Aggregate Champion. 

Greg Monroe Shoots 
His wAY to 2018 a-line 
champ and topped it 
off with 8 2500s 
Greg Monroe shot a total of 234 targets at 42 different events taking the 
win in 17 of those matches shooting four 2500s in one match at Buck Creek 
Range on October 6, 2018, another one at Green River on July 7, another 
one at Caldwell County on May 19, and another one at BR Rifle Club in St. 
Louis on May 5.  Greg finished the year with an Unlimited Outdoor A-Line 
Agg of 2217.5855

maddisyn reed wins 
both 2018 agg and 
a-line IN JR. DIVISION 

Maddisyn Reed took home the 
win for both 2018 Agg and 
A-Line Junior Unlimited Out-
door, shooting 111 targets at 19 
events, and finishing with an 
Agg of 2075.7658.  



TOP 50 2018 ARA UNLIMITED OUTDOOR AGGREGATE
Rank Competitor Targets Points Events AvgPts. Clubs Tourn. Aggregate ALine
1 Ivan Wells 164 4849 29 167.21 10 16 2251.4329 400.0961
2 Gisele Pritchard 40 492 9 54.67 3 2 2246.1250 230.4124
3 James Carroll 123 3449 23 149.96 7 13 2239.8374 367.3278
4 Tom Wilkinson 45 2199 8 274.88 3 6 2236.1111 333.8667
5 Les Williams 48 504 11 45.82 2 2 2217.6042 229.3688
6 Greg Monroe 234 7302 42 173.86 12 21 2217.5855 438.6690
7 Glen Robinson 48 351 12 29.25 1 2 2209.3750 209.3157
8 Don Archer 52 377 13 29.00 2 2 2203.0769 212.6108
9 Bill Barron 60 906 10 90.60 2 5 2201.2500 264.4018
10 Grant Toman 121 2347 22 106.68 4 5 2191.9421 330.3798
11 Bob Myers 98 543 25 21.72 1 3 2178.5714 230.1078
12 William Casey 135 3750 24 156.25 5 9 2164.1481 368.4568
13 John Manhart 59 1340 10 134.00 5 4 2161.5254 288.8044
14 Todd Lindstrom 48 484 11 44.00 1 2 2158.3333 223.9534
15 Todd Wooten 53 1497 11 136.09 4 5 2155.5660 295.8189
16 Jeff Patterson 41 458 8 57.25 3 3 2150.2439 222.0966
17 Glenn Spencer 157 2748 31 88.65 7 12 2147.7707 339.3440
18 Brian Brandt 87 2646 15 176.40 4 8 2141.9540 337.9000
19 Jason Frymier 51 1736 10 173.60 4 5 2141.1765 306.4467
20 Donald Hamblin 213 5724 37 154.70 14 20 2139.0141 405.8495
21 Chuck Morrell 60 2406 12 200.50 3 7 2137.0833 330.7868
22 Tim Miller 181 5765 31 185.97 16 25 2130.9116 406.2410
23 Jason Thornhill 51 2443 10 244.30 5 6 2130.8824 332.8228
24 Robert Gifford 103 2189 18 121.61 5 8 2127.6214 320.5932
25 Glen Townley 173 4145 30 138.17 9 15 2118.0636 373.1599
26 Mike Sherrill 101 3135 20 156.75 6 10 2116.9307 349.1920
27 George Donovan 107 1623 23 70.57 5 7 2116.6822 296.3528
28 Bill Drummond 129 3593 23 156.22 8 12 2116.3178 360.7196
29 Jim Ayers Jr 159 3782 28 135.07 9 19 2110.8805 364.3283
30 Steve Emmert 42 324 7 46.29 1 2 2110.7143 202.6147
31 Mike Bowland 55 1818 10 181.80 6 6 2108.8182 307.7028
32 Jon Mix 133 2008 27 74.37 5 9 2105.9774 311.1875
33 Richard Gorham 49 1789 9 198.78 4 5 2104.5918 306.8201
34 Jim Ayers III 92 2519 16 157.44 6 13 2102.2826 330.4637
35 Marion Collier 114 3249 21 154.71 7 12 2100.0877 350.7489
36 Tad Earhart 92 2609 16 163.06 6 11 2093.0435 332.6198
37 Steve Lloyd 63 1215 11 110.45 2 4 2089.6032 276.4919
38 Dale Quast 52 392 12 32.67 1 2 2088.4615 209.0258
39 Dana Wyse 45 460 10 46.00 2 3 2088.0000 217.9956
40 Lamar Gaddis 90 1556 16 97.25 3 4 2085.1111 292.0047
41 Wallace Smallwood 108 1447 20 72.35 6 8 2081.9444 286.0825
42 Mike Lowe 101 2284 18 126.89 3 7 2079.7525 320.2520
43 Lou Fontana 77 361 19 19.00 1 3 2079.0260 203.9130
44 Jim Jenne 44 360 10 36.00 1 2 2078.4091 204.7690
45 Maddisyn Reed** 111 3591 19 189.00 9 13 2075.7658 357.9014
46 Barry Maney 85 1566 19 82.42 6 7 2075.3529 291.3716
47 Tim Longcore 51 614 11 55.82 5 4 2073.6275 233.0333
48 Albert Highe 110 1111 25 44.44 5 6 2072.7273 267.1413
49 Margie Barron 60 648 10 64.80 2 5 2072.6667 236.2214
50 Joe Besche 263 5059 46 109.98 13 22 2067.7567 386.6635



TOP 50 2018 ARA UNLIMITED OUTDOOR A-LINE
Rank Competitor Targets Points Events AvgPts. Clubs Tourn. Aggregate ALine
1 Greg Monroe 234 7302 42 173.86 12 21 2217.5855 438.6690
2 Tim Miller 181 5765 31 185.97 16 25 2130.9116 406.2410
3 Donald Hamblin 213 5724 37 154.70 14 20 2139.0141 405.8495
4 Ivan Wells 164 4849 29 167.21 10 16 2251.4329 400.0961
5 Joe Besche 263 5059 46 109.98 13 22 2067.7567 386.6635
6 Glen Townley 173 4145 30 138.17 9 15 2118.0636 373.1599
7 William Casey 135 3750 24 156.25 5 9 2164.1481 368.4568
8 James Carroll 123 3449 23 149.96 7 13 2239.8374 367.3278
9 Jim Ayers Jr 159 3782 28 135.07 9 19 2110.8805 364.3283
10 Bill Drummond 129 3593 23 156.22 8 12 2116.3178 360.7196
11 Maddisyn Reed** 111 3591 19 189.00 9 13 2075.7658 357.9014
12 Marion Collier 114 3249 21 154.71 7 12 2100.0877 350.7489
13 Mike Sherrill 101 3135 20 156.75 6 10 2116.9307 349.1920
14 Glenn Spencer 157 2748 31 88.65 7 12 2147.7707 339.3440
15 John Prince 199 3280 37 88.65 15 23 1957.0101 338.3169
16 Brian Brandt 87 2646 15 176.40 4 8 2141.9540 337.9000
17 Tom Wilkinson 45 2199 8 274.88 3 6 2236.1111 333.8667
18 Jason Thornhill 51 2443 10 244.30 5 6 2130.8824 332.8228
19 Tad Earhart 92 2609 16 163.06 6 11 2093.0435 332.6198
20 Ed Ledbetter 162 2885 36 80.14 8 9 2016.3272 332.5762
21 Todd Earhart 128 2708 22 123.09 10 15 2046.5625 330.9187
22 Chuck Morrell 60 2406 12 200.50 3 7 2137.0833 330.7868
23 Jim Ayers III 92 2519 16 157.44 6 13 2102.2826 330.4637
24 Grant Toman 121 2347 22 106.68 4 5 2191.9421 330.3798
25 Robert Gifford 103 2189 18 121.61 5 8 2127.6214 320.5932
26 Mike Lowe 101 2284 18 126.89 3 7 2079.7525 320.2520
27 Frank Shook 186 2435 33 73.79 9 12 2004.9194 318.2124
28 Jeff Langley 157 2260 30 75.33 8 10 2051.2420 316.1171
29 Kenneth Richards 175 2295 32 71.72 7 7 2028.8571 315.4547
30 Jon Mix 133 2008 27 74.37 5 9 2105.9774 311.1875
31 John Carper 154 2230 34 65.59 6 9 1981.0390 309.4181
32 Carrie Earhart 111 2147 19 113.00 8 13 1995.4955 308.9171
33 Jerry Stiller 45 1924 9 213.78 4 5 2041.7778 307.7182
34 Mike Bowland 55 1818 10 181.80 6 6 2108.8182 307.7028
35 Richard Gorham 49 1789 9 198.78 4 5 2104.5918 306.8201
36 Jason Frymier 51 1736 10 173.60 4 5 2141.1765 306.4467
37 Jeff Reed 117 2058 20 102.90 9 13 1978.3333 304.2677
38 Malachi McFarland** 51 1788 9 198.67 4 6 2049.8039 302.7581
39 George Donovan 107 1623 23 70.57 5 7 2116.6822 296.3528
40 Todd Wooten 53 1497 11 136.09 4 5 2155.5660 295.8189
41 Jeff Fountain 95 1660 18 92.22 4 9 2035.8421 292.8356
42 Lamar Gaddis 90 1556 16 97.25 3 4 2085.1111 292.0047
43 Barry Maney 85 1566 19 82.42 6 7 2075.3529 291.3716
44 James Garrett 91 1540 17 90.59 4 5 2061.7582 289.4639
45 JOHN MANHART 59 1340 10 134.00 5 4 2161.5254 288.8044
46 Rhett Matheney 55 1459 10 145.90 6 8 2066.8182 288.4631
47 Bob Cleveland 82 1582 16 98.88 6 6 1993.1707 286.7928
48 Wallace Smallwood 108 1447 20 72.35 6 8 2081.9444 286.0825
49 Cliff Arnold 92 1360 20 68.00 5 6 2028.1522 278.0460
50 Jamie Hoskins 49 1257 9 139.67 6 5 2052.9592 277.7304



2018 outdoor unlimited state rankings

ARIZONA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Thomas Pryor 60 13 1997.0000 588 2585.0000
2 Steve Perkins 38 9 1930.2632 496 2426.2632
3 Gene Deloney 52 12 1850.0962 564 2414.0962
4 Thomas Racine 48 11 1803.4375 524 2327.4375
5 Frank Goff 52 12 1754.3269 508 2262.3269
6 Montana Bigelow* 24 5 1848.1250 272 2120.1250
7 Bill Powell 40 9 1716.3750 384 2100.3750
8 mike lyons 52 12 1649.2308 424 2073.2308
9 kurt palmer 30 7 1881.6667 180 2061.6667
10 Ray Perron 36 8 1657.6389 332 1989.6389

ARIZONA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
3/10/18 Rio Salado Sportsman Club   Thomas Pryor
5/24/8 Page Gun Club Thomas Pryor
8/23/18 Page Gun Club Thomas Pryor 

ARIZONA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
10/6/18 Rio Salado Sportsman Club   Steve Perkins 

ARKANSAS - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Greg Monroe 20 4 2248.7500 704 2952.7500
2 Glen Townley 20 4 2163.7500 644 2807.7500
3 Donald Hamblin 20 4 2147.5000 608 2755.5000
4 Fred Sears 20 4 2113.0000 512 2625.0000
5 Robert Gifford 20 4 2080.0000 532 2612.0000
6 Jerry Smith 20 4 2075.0000 532 2607.0000
7 Bob Cleveland 20 4 2046.2500 428 2474.2500
8 Jim Sullivan 20 4 2026.2500 416 2442.2500
9 Joe Besche 20 4 2029.2500 348 2377.2500
10 Eddie Robertson 20 4 1982.5000 332 2314.5000

ARKANSAS - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

GREG MONROE

ARKANSAS - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNER
6/24/18 Rimfire Ridge Richard Gorham

ARKANSAS - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
6/23/18 Rimfire Ridge  Greg Monroe

ARIZONA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION
THOMAS PRYOR



CALIFORNIA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Albert Highe 104 24 2078.8462 919 2997.8462
2 Ardey Vad 137 31 1928.1022 836 2764.1022
3 Gisele Pritchard 40 9 2246.1250 492 2738.1250
4 Bob Myers 98 25 2178.5714 543 2721.5714
5 Grant Pollock 66 15 2042.7273 568 2610.7273
6 Don Archer 52 13 2203.0769 377 2580.0769
7 Glen Robinson 48 12 2209.3750 351 2560.3750
8 Dana Wyse 45 10 2088.0000 460 2548.0000
9 Craig Fator 66 15 2022.8788 484 2506.8788
10 Daniel Lutke 57 13 2025.5263 469 2494.5263

CALIFORNIA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

ALBERT HIGHE

CALIFORNIA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
4/14/18 Redding Rimfire Don Archer 
5/5/18 Sunnyvale Jan Pritchard
5/26/18 Open Grove Glen Robinson
6/17/18 Modesto Rifle Club Gisele Pritchard
8/4/18 Sunnyvale Gisele Pritchard
10/6/28 Redding Rimfire Grant Polock
10/14/18 Hat Creek Grant Pollock
10/20/18 Open Grove Lou Fontana

COLORADO - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Tony Jarecki 22 4 1981.5909 322 2303.5909
2 John Wolf 22 4 1546.8182 201 1747.8182
3 Dave Wolfe 22 4 1459.5455 90 1549.5455
4 John Ivy 22 4 1435.2273 102 1537.2273
5 Jim Stensvad 12 2 2077.9167 252 2329.9167
6 Larry Landercasper 6 1 1958.3333 120 2078.3333
7 John Perizzolo 16 3 1838.1250 178 2016.1250
8 Nick Obee 17 3 1670.8824 217 1887.8824
9 Les Smith 17 3 1546.4706 145 1691.4706
10 John Grantham 11 2 1520.0000 87 1607.0000

COLORADO - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

TONY JARECKI

COLORADO - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNER
9/8/18 Colorado Rifle Club Tony Jarecki

COLORADO - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
8/11/18 Colorado Rifle Club Jim Stensvad

CALIFORNIA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
9/22/18 Open Grove  Glen Robinson



FLORIDA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Bill Schertz 24 6 1990.4167 372 2362.4167
2 Joe Ruth 36 10 1917.3611 402 2319.3611
3 Mark Ludington 45 13 1860.2222 405 2265.2222
4 George Kloiber 30 8 1869.6667 351 2220.6667
5 Kris Van Nostran 36 11 1868.3333 273 2141.3333
6 Charles Knight 33 9 1782.4242 270 2052.4242
7 Lee Methvin 24 8 1876.6667 156 2032.6667
8 Emma J. Stanton* 30 8 1217.8333 99 1316.8333
9 Sherman White 9 2 2044.4444 183 2227.4444
10 Dave Smith 9 2 2028.8889 168 2196.8889

FLORIDA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

BILL SCHERTZ

FLORIDA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
3/24/18 Lakeland Rifle Bill Schertz 
9/22/18 Lakeland Rifle Bill Schertz

GEORGIA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Grant Toman 112 20 2192.6339 1705 3897.6339
2 Ivan Wells 30 5 2331.1667 1380 3711.1667
3 William Casey 97 17 2175.6186 1533 3708.6186
4 Greg Monroe 30 5 2284.1667 1152 3436.1667
5 Lamar Gaddis 79 14 2094.1139 1284 3378.1139
6 Mike Lowe 54 9 2176.2963 1188 3364.2963
7 Bill Drummond 30 5 2228.6667 1062 3290.6667
8 Tim Miller 42 7 2161.3095 834 2995.3095
9 Donald Hamblin 30 5 2157.5000 780 2937.5000
10 James Carroll 30 5 2219.1667 696 2915.1667

GEORGIA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

GRANT TOMAN

GEORGIA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
6/30/18 Chickenfoot Ivan Wells
9/28/18 Chickenfoot Donald Hamblin
10/13/18 Gold City Rimfire Grant Toman

GEORGIA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
9/29/18 Chickenfoot Ivan Wells



INDIANA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Ed Ledbetter 109 25 2022.5688 1191 3213.5688
2 Cliff Arnold 83 18 2040.8434 1063 3103.8434
3 Mike Sherrill 56 12 2109.8214 885 2994.8214
4 John Carper 95 21 1981.5789 969 2950.5789
5 Ted Sosin 74 17 1992.8378 768 2760.8378
6 John Prince 47 9 2013.1915 746 2759.1915
7 Robert Lynn 80 18 1925.8750 832 2757.8750
8 Gary Briner 86 19 1957.9070 792 2749.9070
9 David Petty 32 7 2067.1875 524 2591.1875
10 Steve Scott 116 26 1854.6552 735 2589.6552

INDIANA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
8/11/18 Livonia Ivan Wells
8/23/18 Wabash Wildlife John Prince 
9/8/18 Clark’s Gun Range Scott Albury
9/9/18 Marion County Mike Sherrill
10/13/18 Marion County Ed Ledbetter

IOWA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Ron Elbe 24 5 2111.4583 272 2383.4583
2 Brian Voelker 36 8 2039.4444 316 2355.4444
3 Kevin Coss 40 9 2018.2500 332 2350.2500
4 Scott A. Albury 36 8 2007.9167 280 2287.9167
5 Keith Johnson 32 7 1915.6250 184 2099.6250
6 Chris Zajic 20 4 1771.2500 76 1847.2500
7 Mike Godman 10 2 2195.0000 148 2343.0000
8 Shane Anderson 18 4 1974.1667 108 2082.1667
9 Cecil Peterson 18 4 1966.6667 88 2054.6667
10 Carl Dillon 8 2 1973.1250 24 1997.1250

IOWA - 2018 STATE 
CHAMPION
RON ELBE

IOWA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNER
7/14/18 Oak Hills Mike Godman

IOWA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
8/12/18 North Linn Fish & Game Kevin Coss

INDIANA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
6/10/18 Marion County Tim Miller

INDIANA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

ED LEDBETTER



KANSAS - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Bill Barron 30 5 2230.0000 396 2626.0000
2 Margie Barron 30 5 2089.6667 282 2371.6667
3 Reinhold Teten 24 4 2091.0417 162 2253.0417
4 Robert Meade 30 5 2035.6667 204 2239.6667
5 Mike McConnell 24 4 1990.4167 138 2128.4167
6 Charles Jessepe 30 5 1850.5000 96 1946.5000
7 Donald Hamblin 6 1 2283.3333 120 2403.3333
8 Glen Townley 12 2 2168.7500 204 2372.7500
9 Joe Besche 12 2 2141.6667 216 2357.6667
10 Andy Pruitt 6 1 2204.1667 132 2336.1667

KANSAS - 2018 STATE 
CHAMPION

BILL BARRON

KANSAS - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNER
5/12/18 Horton Sports Comp. Donald Hamblin 

KANSAS - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
9/8/18 Horton Sports Comp.  Bill Barron 

KENTUCKY - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Ivan Wells 96 17 2251.0417 1770 4021.0417
2 Greg Monroe 118 21 2202.4576 1807 4009.4576
3 Kenneth Richards 161 29 2018.4783 1194 3212.4783
4 Frank Shook 142 25 1986.2324 1208 3194.2324
5 Glenn Spencer 76 15 2191.8421 962 3153.8421
6 Jim Ayers Jr 73 13 2123.4247 958 3081.4247
7 James Carroll 30 5 2274.1667 732 3006.1667
8 Tim Miller 36 6 2158.3333 840 2998.3333
9 Tom Kerley 138 25 1929.2029 817 2746.2029
10 Donald Hamblin 46 8 2077.0652 667 2744.0652

KENTUCKY- 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

IVAN WELLS

KENTUCKY - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
4/21/18 NE Kentucky F&G      Tim Miller 6/2/18  Buck Creek  James Carroll 
5/19/18 Caldwell Greg Monroe 6/9/18  Paducah  Ivan Wells
7/7/18 Green River Greg Monroe 7/21/18  Paducah  Greg Monroe
9/15/18 Caldwell Greg Monroe 7/28/18  Owensboro  Frank Shook
11/17/18 NE Kentucky F&G Glen Spencer 10/6/18  Buck Creek  Greg Monroe

KENTUCKY - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
8/4/18 Buck Creek Ivan Wells



LOUISIANA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Marion Collier 48 9 2083.5417 872 2955.5417
2 Carl Johnson 58 10 1984.1379 778 2762.1379
3 Gary Waguespack 64 11 1970.3125 754 2724.3125
4 Jason Thornhill 20 4 2081.2500 524 2605.2500
5 Kelly Cousins 70 12 1917.4286 608 2525.4286
6 Chuck Cazenave 64 11 1930.0781 534 2464.0781
7 Francis Moates 48 8 1862.5000 456 2318.5000
8 Joe Misretta 48 8 1892.9167 336 2228.9167
9 Richard Bordelon 40 7 1876.6250 330 2206.6250
10 Charles Ingram 66 11 1775.1515 414 2189.1515

LOUISIANA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION
MARION COLLIER

LOUISIANA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
5/6/18 Palo Alto Rifle & Pistol Tim Miller
11/18/18 Palo Alto Rifle & Pistol Jason Thornhill
10/21/18 Howard Prince Gun Club Jim Morehead

LOUISIANA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
5/5/18 Palo Alto Rifle & Pistol Gary Waguespack 

MICHIGAN - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Tim Longcore 38 9 2093.0263 332 2425.0263
2 Ed Ledbetter 26 6 2081.7308 304 2385.7308
3 Gary Briner 38 9 1976.9737 328 2304.9737
4 John Carper 38 9 1947.3684 300 2247.3684
5 Matt Dardas 38 9 1954.3421 176 2130.3421
6 Craig Eaton 24 6 1960.4167 160 2120.4167
7 Mitch Lige 26 6 1893.4615 148 2041.4615
8 Brent Lidgard 24 6 1866.8750 96 1962.8750
9 William Wheeler 42 10 1777.5000 156 1933.5000
10 Mike Eaton 24 6 1806.6667 116 1922.6667

MICHIGAN- 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

TIM LONGCORE

MICHIGAN - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
6//3/18 Hillsdale Rifle Club John Prince
6/23/18 Fox Lake Rod & Gun Tim Longcore
9/8/18 Tri Town Consv. Club Tim Longcore
10/6/18 Edwardsburg Consv. Club Tim Lomgcore

MICHIGAN - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
 7/7/17         Edwardsburg Consv. Club Tim Longcore



MINNESOTA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Todd Lindstrom 48 11 2158.3333 484 2642.3333
2 Dale Quast 52 12 2088.4615 392 2480.4615
3 John Hill 52 12 2042.5000 404 2446.5000
4 Jim Jenne 44 10 2078.4091 360 2438.4091
5 Ralph Schulz 52 12 1961.9231 236 2197.9231
6 Sid Melancon 26 6 1940.5769 152 2092.5769
7 Ray Chamberlain 44 10 1901.5909 180 2081.5909
8 larry pressnall 32 7 1891.0938 188 2079.0938
9 Dwight Gahm 44 10 1814.0909 216 2030.0909
10 Jim Emmerling 36 8 1841.1111 96 1937.1111

MINNESOTA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION
TODD LINDSTROM

MINNESOTA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNER
9/23/18 Minnetonka Sportsmen’s Todd Lindstrom

 MINNESOTA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
7/22/18 Minnetonka Sportsmen’s Jim Jenne

MISSOURI - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Donald Hamblin 72 12 2189.1667 1092 3281.1667
2 Glen Townley 96 16 2100.8333 1128 3228.8333
3 Robert Gifford 66 11 2143.1061 966 3109.1061
4 Joe Besche 146 25 2024.4178 1080 3104.4178
5 Brian Brandt 66 11 2134.8485 834 2968.8485
6 Jerry Kloeppel 90 15 2045.5556 846 2891.5556
7 Maddisyn Reed** 48 8 2036.0417 630 2666.0417
8 Jeff Reed 54 9 1996.2963 564 2560.2963
9 JR Groves 84 14 1981.6667 552 2533.6667
10 Steve Emmert 42 7 2110.7143 324 2434.7143

MISSOURI- 2018 
STATE CHAMPION
DONALD HAMBLIN

MISSOURI - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
5/5/18 BR Rifle of St. Louis Greg Monroe 
6/2/18 Owensville Donald Hamblin 
6/8/28 Hawk Hill Joe Besche
7/27/18 Pioneer Gun Club Steve Emmert
7/28/18 Owensville Brian Brandt
8/18/18 BR Rifle of St. Louis Donald Hamblin

MISSOURI - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
6/9/18 BR RIfle of St. Louis Donald Hamblin



NEBRASKA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Bill Barron 30 5 2172.5000 510 2682.5000
2 Margie Barron 30 5 2055.6667 366 2421.6667
3 Robert Meade 30 5 2034.8333 372 2406.8333
4 David Wilson 60 10 1890.1667 516 2406.1667
5 Reinhold Teten 30 5 2030.1667 372 2402.1667
6 Larry Landercasper 30 5 1964.6667 288 2252.6667
7 Jim Stensvad 42 7 1839.4048 408 2247.4048
8 Wayne Juergens 30 5 1897.1667 228 2125.1667
9 Jerry Juergens 30 5 1858.3333 204 2062.3333
10 Mike McConnell 48 8 1723.7500 270 1993.7500

NEBRASKA - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

BILL BARRON

NEBRASKA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
5/20/18 Lincoln Izaak Walton Margie Barron    
5/27/18 SW Nebraska Rifle David Wilson 
7/15/18 Lincoln Izaak Walton Bill Barron  
8/26/18 SW Nebraska Rifle Jim Stensvad

  NEBRASKA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
8/19/18 Lincoln Izaak Walton Jim Stensvad

NEW JERSEY - TOP 7

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Frank Karwowski 15 5 1908.3333 66 1974.3333
2 Kenneth Hignutt 15 5 1583.0000 45 1628.0000
3 Mario Brunetta 15 5 1172.6667 24 1196.6667
4 Thomas Kendrick 9 3 852.2222 9 861.2222
5 Ken Alfredo 6 2 1754.1667 27 1781.1667
6 Frank Hignutt 6 2 1535.0000 24 1559.0000
7 Michael Hignutt 3 1 1275.0000 6 1281.0000

NEW JERSEY- 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

FRANK KARWOWSKI



NEW MEXICO - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Kurt Palmer 82 18 1954.1463 520 2474.1463
2 Johnny Montgomery 70 16 1946.6429 440 2386.6429
3 Jay Sullivan 62 14 1942.9839 360 2302.9839
4 Mark A. Smith 24 5 1865.0000 176 2041.0000
5 Jim Pollard 76 17 1770.7237 252 2022.7237
6 Katrina Dietz* 54 12 1758.3333 248 2006.3333
7 Derek Smith 32 7 1811.5625 130 1941.5625
8 Earl Baugher 30 7 1759.5000 92 1851.5000
9 Art Stuart 40 9 1512.1250 60 1572.1250
10 Walton Moore 26 5 1288.8462 82 1370.8462

NEW MEXICO - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

KURT PALMER

NEW MEXICO - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
6/9/18 San Juan Wildlife Jay Sullivan 
8/18/18 Zia Rifle Club Jay Sullivan
9/8/18 San Juan Wildlife Katrina Dietz*
11/3/18 Zia Rifle Club Johnny Montgomery

NEW MEXICO - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
8/11/18 San Juan Wildlife  Kurt Palmer

NEW YORK - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Thomas Sherley 46 11 2095.5435 292 2387.5435
2 Thomas McQueen 46 11 1906.1957 188 2094.1957
3 John Matyas 38 9 1908.5526 184 2092.5526
4 Ed Shaver 38 9 1802.7632 120 1922.7632
5 Charles Mendola 28 7 1800.0000 96 1896.0000
6 Clair Kroh 34 8 1754.4118 64 1818.4118
7 Ralph Van Horn 6 1 2150.0000 60 2210.0000
8 Ellie Carroll 4 1 2106.2500 24 2130.2500
9 Matthew Mendola 4 1 1881.2500 40 1921.2500
10 Richard Biggio 4 1 1811.2500 32 1843.2500

NEW YORK- 2018 
STATE CHAMPION
THOMAS SHERLEY

NEW YORK - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNER
6/24/18 Allied Sportsmen Thomas Sherley



NORTH CAROLINA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Jon Mix 52 10 2062.1154 400 2462.1154
2 Jeff Fountain 47 9 2034.2553 338 2372.2553
3 Jeff Langley 25 5 2147.0000 210 2357.0000
4 Renae Fountain 31 6 1992.9032 122 2114.9032
5 Bill Wells 31 6 1875.3226 147 2022.3226
6 Johnny Mayo 26 5 1885.3846 128 2013.3846
7 Tom Wilkinson 12 2 2252.0833 180 2432.0833
8 Tim Miller 6 1 2195.8333 120 2315.8333
9 Mike Kuklis 10 2 2177.5000 124 2301.5000
10 Barry Maney 6 1 2045.8333 84 2129.8333

NORTH CAROLINA
 2018 STATE 
CHAMPION
JOHN MIX

NORTH CAROLINA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
6/16/18 Rocky River Barn Tim Miller
10/6/18 Rocky River Barn Tom Wilkinson
11/10/18 Buccaneer Jim Fountain

NORTH CAROLINA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
10/7/18 Rocky River Barn Tom Wilkinson

OHIO - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 George Donovan 70 16 2133.2143 748 2881.2143
2 Howard Wilson 72 16 2061.5278 636 2697.5278
3 Todd Wooten 32 7 2174.5313 420 2594.5313
4 Michael Lupashunski 70 16 2014.5000 524 2538.5000
5 Jay Perkins 30 7 2178.0000 336 2514.0000
6 Butch Long 56 13 2012.9464 416 2428.9464
7 Jim Starr 58 13 2026.7241 388 2414.7241
8 Glenn Spencer 32 7 2030.3125 356 2386.3125
9 Dale Taylor 26 6 2095.5769 236 2331.5769
10 Roger Walters 72 16 1930.1389 380 2310.1389

OHIO - 2018 STATE 
CHAMPION

GEORGE DONOVAN

OHIO- CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
8/5/18 Ashtabula Rod & Gun Ralph Van Horn
8/18/18 Lancaster Pistol & Rifle George Donovan
10/6/18 Buckeye Rimfire Todd Wooten
10/13/18 Buckeye Rimfire Todd Wooten

OHIO - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
7/7/18 Buckeye Rimfire Howard Wilson



OKLAHOMA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Richard Gorham 24 4 2105.2083 744 2849.2083
2 Jim Morehead 36 6 2021.3889 438 2459.3889
3 Bob Cleveland 24 4 1897.0833 324 2221.0833
4 Mike Bowland 12 2 2197.9167 780 2977.9167
5 Maddisyn Reed** 12 2 2200.0000 768 2968.0000
6 Greg Monroe 12 2 2195.8333 768 2963.8333
7 Chuck Morrell 12 2 2183.3333 660 2843.3333
8 Ivan Wells 12 2 2152.0833 672 2824.0833
9 Glen Townley 12 2 2130.0000 648 2778.0000
10 Brian Brandt 12 2 2112.5000 648 2760.5000

OKLAHOMA - 2018 
STATE 

CHAMPION
RICHARD GORHAM

OKLAHOMA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNER
7/13/18 Oil Capital Brian Brandt

OKLAHOMA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
7/15/18 Oil Capital Chuck Morrell

SOUTH CAROLINA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Jon Mix 60 13 2136.9167 624 2760.9167
2 Bill Wells 74 17 2013.5811 534 2547.5811
3 Phil Dorman 65 15 2005.3077 456 2461.3077
4 David Floyd 70 16 1950.3571 440 2390.3571
5 Roly Lavallee 65 15 1991.0769 399 2390.0769
6 William Poff 41 8 2001.4634 348 2349.4634
7 Robert Oates 35 7 1964.4286 369 2333.4286
8 Tom Halecki 29 6 2001.0345 301 2302.0345
9 Jeff Fountain 27 5 1996.2963 242 2238.2963
10 Renae Fountain 21 4 1978.0952 147 2125.0952

SOUTH CAROLINA
 2018 STATE 
CHAMPION

JON MIX

SOUTH CAROLINA TOURNAMENT WINNERS
6/9/18 Green Sea Bill Wells

9/8/18 Green Sea Robert Oates

OHIO - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER



SOUTH DAKOTA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 John Prince 24 4 1922.7083 402 2324.7083
2 Larry Landercasper 24 4 1861.8750 384 2245.8750
3 Robert Meade 24 4 1808.3333 342 2150.3333
4 Wayne Juergens 39 9 1755.8974 336 2091.8974
5 Reinhold Teten 24 4 1801.0417 288 2089.0417
6 Charles Scott 24 4 1765.0000 282 2047.0000
7 Jim Stensvad 24 4 1716.2500 216 1932.2500
8 Jerry Juergens 24 4 1672.7083 204 1876.7083
9 John Steinke 24 4 1578.3333 90 1668.3333
10 Mike McConnell 18 3 1644.4444 120 1764.4444

SOUTH DAKOTA
2018 STATE 
CHAMPION

JOHN PRINCE

SOUTH DAKOTA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
5/4/18 Yankton Sharpshooters Robert Meade
5/6/18 Yankton Sharpshooters Larry Landercasper

SOUTH DAKOTA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
5/5/18 Yankton Sharpshooters Larry Landercasper

TENNESSEE - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Greg Monroe 33 6 2201.5152 1251 3452.5152
2 Tim Miller 28 5 2078.9286 1049 3127.9286
3 William Casey 23 4 2107.6087 1002 3109.6087
4 James Garrett 38 7 2032.5000 906 2938.5000
5 Jim Ayers Jr 24 4 2077.0833 840 2917.0833
6 Jim Ayers III 24 4 2031.2500 816 2847.2500
7 Mike Lowe 38 7 1986.1842 838 2824.1842
8 Wallace Smallwood 33 6 1999.6970 697 2696.6970
9 Foster Arvin 33 6 1984.6970 681 2665.6970
10 Charles Wadkins 32 6 2018.2813 550 2568.2813

TENNESSEE - 2018 
STATE CHAMPION

GREG MONROE

TENNESSEE - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
4/28/18 Chattanooga Rifle Club Donald Hamblin
5/5/18 Oak Ridge James Carroll 
10/27/18 Chattanooga Rifle Club Joe Besche

7/28/18 Chattanooga Rifle Club Ivan Wells

TENNESSEE - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER



TEXAS - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Fran Barletta 92 19 1915.5978 839 2754.5978
2 Les Williams 48 11 2217.6042 504 2721.6042
3 Fred Jamison 52 11 2065.0962 608 2673.0962
4 Joe Besche 22 4 2180.0000 343 2523.0000
5 Jerry Hensler 48 11 2067.0833 376 2443.0833
6 Cliff Pennington 44 9 1986.4773 376 2362.4773
7 Lloyd Mitchell 56 11 1845.3571 480 2325.3571
8 George Clutter 30 7 2000.8333 320 2320.8333
9 Charles Moore 52 10 1839.5192 444 2283.5192
10 Sprague Mullikin 59 13 1833.6441 447 2280.6441

TEXAS - 2018 STATE 
CHAMPION

FRAN BARLETTA

TEXAS - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
6/9/19 Central Texas Rifle Lloyd Mitchell 
10/6/18 Boerne Shooting Club Les Williams
10/13/18 Central Texas Rifle Joe Besche
10/20/18 Arlington Sportsmans Club Fran Barletta
10/27/18 North Texas Shooters Assn Sprague Mullikan

TEXAS - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
10/14/18 Central Texas Rifle Joe Besche

VIRGINIA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 James Carroll 48 10 2240.1042 1909 4149.1042
2 Mike Sherrill 21 4 2149.2857 1338 3487.2857
3 Jim Ayers Jr 38 7 2102.5000 1360 3462.5000
4 Jim Ayers III 38 7 2087.1053 1163 3250.1053
5 G. David Gilliam 53 13 2023.3019 1195 3218.3019
6 Chuck Morrell 30 7 2065.0000 1140 3205.0000
7 Jeff Fountain 21 4 2090.2381 1080 3170.2381
8 Alan Blevins 85 21 2054.0588 1079 3133.0588
9 Barry Maney 55 14 2064.0000 1002 3066.0000
10 David Jennings 39 11 2084.8718 858 2942.8718

VIRGINIA- 2018 
STATE CHAMPION
JAMES CARROLL

VIRGINIA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
7/7/18 Wilderness James Carroll 
7/21/18 Kettlefoot Tom Wilkinson
7/22/18 Kettlefoot James Carroll
8/28/18 Wilderness James Carroll

5/24/18 Kettlefoot Greg Monroe

VIRGINIA - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER



WEST VIRGINIA - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Glenn Spencer 24 4 2213.5417 564 2777.5417
2 George Donovan 24 4 2125.0000 570 2695.0000
3 Jim Starr 24 4 2089.3750 396 2485.3750
4 Jason Frymier 24 4 2080.2083 378 2458.2083
5 Howard Wilson 24 4 2046.0417 366 2412.0417
6 Michael Lupashunski 24 4 1999.7917 324 2323.7917
7 Rhett Matheney 18 3 2102.7778 432 2534.7778
8 Tim Miller 6 1 2325.0000 180 2505.0000
9 Scott Sexton 12 2 2065.8333 288 2353.8333
10 Frank Karwowski 12 2 2062.5000 288 2350.5000

WEST VIRGINIA
 2018 STATE 
CHAMPION

GLENN SPENCER

WEST VIRGINIA - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
8/12/18 Braxton County Tim Miller
10/27/18 Braxton County Glenn Spencer

WEST VIRGINIA- STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER
10/28/18 Braxton County Glenn Spencer

WISCONSIN - TOP 10

Place Competitor          #Targets  #Matches      Agg.   Total Points    Agg + Points
1 Paul Legwinski 24 5 1942.5000 249 2191.5000
2 Glen Hartjes 27 6 1924.0741 255 2179.0741
3 Rich Schilz 21 4 1822.6190 150 1972.6190
4 Gary Gilbertson 21 5 1676.9048 78 1754.9048
5 Henry Mulfinger 21 5 1125.9524 36 1161.9524
6 Paul Tolvstad 18 3 2108.0556 276 2384.0556
7 Frank Karwowski 12 2 2079.1667 180 2259.1667
8 Dan Muller 3 1 2158.3333 27 2185.3333
9 Brian Thompson 18 4 1898.0556 126 2024.0556
10 AL Tritz 6 1 1933.3333 84 2017.3333

WISCONSIN- 2018 
STATE CHAMPION
PAUL LEGWINSKI

WISCONSIN - CLUB TOURNAMENT WINNERS
8/1218 Van Dyne  Paul Tolvstad
10/6/18 Van Dyne Glen Hartjes

8/11/18 Van Dyne  Paul Tolvstad

WISCONSIN - STATE TOURNAMENT WINNER



BECOME AN ARA SANCTIONED CLUB

HOST MATCHES!
We would LOVE to have you become an ARA sanctioned club!  See “Getting Started in ARA” 
on the website www.americanrimfire.com or contact dawn@killoughshootingsports.com

You will find all the information you need:

 • Duties and Responsibilities of an ARA Match Director
 • Getting Started
 • Choosing Your Scoring Team
 • Filling out the Match Reports
 • Record Targets
 • Sending in Match Reports
 • Paying Match Fees

IT’S SIMPLE 

•  Go to www.americanrimfire.com and fill out the sanction form with dates of your matches 
and mail it to the ARA Business office, or complete the form on the following page.  

            
•  Pay your $20 Sanction Fee online at KilloughShootingSports.com or mail to the ARA Busi-

ness Office

•  Supplies to hold ARA sanctioned matches can be found at 
   www.killoughshootingsports.com

•  Read and follow the guidelines in the “Getting Started in ARA” article. 

• Know the rules (found on the website)

• Mail in Match Reports and Fees in a timely manner



Name ___________________________________________________________________________________________________  

Mailing Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

City: _______________________________________________________  State: ___________________  Zip: _____________ 

Phone Number: _______________________________________  E-Mail Address:_____________________________________  

ARA SANCTION FORM

Name of Club ___________________________ 

Location or address: ________________________________ 

Number of benches _______________________ 

Match Director ___________________________ 

GPS Coordinates: ________________________ 

Club Schedule:

_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ 

 
 

If you wish to pay by credit card please call
325-754-5771
Otherwise
Send completed form along with check or Money 
Order for $20 to:
ARA
PO Box 777
Winters, Tx 79567

Date          # of Targets        Class       Tournament or Club Match       Start Time

must be 2-6 targets for each match, you may have one club tournament per year which
must be 6 targets.



ARA SANCTIONED CLUBS
ARIZONA
Rio Salado Sportsman Club
www.riosaladosportsmans.com
480-664-9921
3960 N Usery Pass Road
Mesa, Arizona
N 33.4887,W 111.6255
Match Director
Frank Goff
farnak48@yahoo.com

Page Gun Club
928-640-7069
P.O. Box 490
Page, Arizona
Match Director
Thomas Pryor
az_bass2005@yahoo.com

ASRPA Small Bore Div Benchrest
480-586-0374
4044 W. Black Canyon Blvd
Phoenix, Arizona
33.8042 N, 112.1445 W
Match Director
Steve Perkins
Sjp@swdurethane.com

ARKANSAS
Frog Level Rimfire Indoor #1
870-582-1873
DeQueen, Arkansas
N 33.92237880159134, 
W 94.26810801029205
Match Director
Al Lawrence
Bill Williams

Rimfire Ridge
318-282-6020
4401 Owensville Cutoff
Lonsdale, Arkansas
Match Director
Gregg Johnson
westcarroll26@yahoo.com

CALIFORNIA
Banning Sportsmens Club
951-318-2059
Banning, California
N 33 57.150, W 11652.718
Match Director
Tom Morris

Hat Creek Rifle & Pistol Club
530-474-3556
Burney, California
N 40.987482931674705, 
W 121.53004825115204
Match Director
Dewight Oilar
doilar@clearwire.net

Sunnyvale Rod & Gun Club
650-793-4212
11998 Stevens Canyon Rd
Cupertino, California
N 37.29890975321573, 
W 122.08328068256378
Match Director
Dana Wyse
dmwyse@gmail.com

Escondido Fish & Game
760-747-9479
Escondido, California
N 33.17964, W 116.971607
Match Director
William Townsend
bill920@dslextreme.com

Modesto Rifle Club
209-863-9914
1041 Patterson Rd
Modesto, California
N 37.736828,W120.984279
Match Director
Jan Pritchard
igopogo@charter.net
Gisele Pritchard

Open Grove Rimfire
805-415-1784
Oxnard, California
N 34.237544764054206, 
W 119.13492679595947
Match Director
Glen Robinson
Joseph Friedrich

Tehama Shooters Association
530-526-1544
Red Bluff, California
N 40.36542603641459, 
W 122.02987521886825
Match Director
Chris Wray

Redding Rimfire #1
530-515-6041
Redding, California
N 40.615500, W 122.245000
Match Director
Mike Tuffs

COLORADO
Colorado Rifle Club
303-884-4582
Denver, Colorado
N 39.86996740604097, 
W 104.10620927810669
Match Director
Dave Wolfe

FLORIDA
Gateway Rifle & Pistol club
904-534-1219
9301 Zambito Ave N.
Jacksonville, Florida
Match Director
Bill L. Smith

Lakeland Rifle & Pistol Club
407-587-5749
2000 Lasso Ln.
Lakeland, Florida
28*1’10” N 81*52’45” W
Match Director
Lee Methvin
lmethvin@tampabay.rr.com

Port Malabar Rifle & Pistol Club
321-514-7208
1947 Cedarwood Dr.
Melbourne, Florida
27.98763N 80.71354W
Match Director
Kris Van Nostran



GEORGIA
Chickenfoot #1
770-855-1174
403 Shiflett Road
Cedartown, Georgia
N 34.052710, W 85.197276
Match Director
William Casey

Chickenfoot Indoor Club
770-855-1174
403 Shifflett Rd
Cedartown, Georgia
Match Director
William Casey

INDIANA
Clark’s Gun Range
765-492-3313
Cayuga, Indiana
N 39.895884384612536, 
W 87.43619441986084
Match Director
Albert Clark
Stanley Clark

Marion County Fish & Game
www.indyrange.org
317-407-0948
7052 Crawfordsville Rd
Indianapolis , Indiana
N39.801132, W86.281359
Match Director
Ed Ledbetter
edwardrimfire@earthlink.net

Livonia Conservation Club #1
812-620-6416
5853 S. Possum Hollow Rd.
Livonia, Indiana
N 38.51647456686519, 
W 86.25291645526886
Match Director
Doug Brown

Wabash Wildlife & Sportsman Association
765-699-2124
Wabash, Indiana
N 40.79701497456496, 
W 85.85421144962311
Match Director
John Carper
jmcarper@indy.rr.com

IOWA
Oak Hills Gun Club
563-210-2312
Blue Grass, Iowa
N 41.48505645832226, 
W 90.74722588062286
Match Director
Ron Elbe
ronlinda@q.com

North Linn Fish & Game Club
563-932-2570
Central City, Iowa
N 42.1986413955383, 
W 91.5145280957222
Match Director
Brian Voelker

KANSAS
Horton Sports Complex
913-367-1853
Horton, Kansas
N 43.39558014444296,
W 86.08739733695984
Match Director
Robert Meade
meadeatchis@aol.com

KENTUCKY
Northeast Kentucky Fish & Game Assoc. 
www.nekfga.com
304-208-7388
Ashland, Kentucky
N 38.35817275877962, 
W 82.7255728840828
Match Director
Michael Lupashunski
lupashunskimichael7@gmail.com

Green River Gun Club
www.bggrgc.com
270-843-9602
510 Morgantown Rd
Bowling Green, Kentucky
N 37.027467, W 86.534117
Match Director
Harold Neighbors
1neighbors@twc.com
John Jamison

Caldwell County Sportsman’s Club #1
270-705-7066
15293-15335 Dawson Rd.
Dawson Springs, Kentucky
N37.15020 W.087.75998
Match Director
Frank Shook
shook.frank@yahoo.com

Owensboro Rifle & Pistol Club
270-689-9888
3289 Oak Rd.
Lewisport, Kentucky
N 37.87369526980265, 
W 86.86989158391952
Match Director
Gerald Higdon
jhigdon007@aol.com

Paducah Shooting Sports Complex
www.psscranges.com
270-331-2754
3919 Old Cario Rd
Paducah, Kentucky
N 37.10421, W 88.65995
Match Director
Kenneth Richards
Tom Kerley

Buck Creek Range
606-382-5152/ C 606-872-4992
Somerset, Kentucky
N 37.096264571242344, 
W 84.39898699522018
Match Director
Jackie Stogsdill

LOUISIANA
Palo Alto Rifle & Pistol Club
504-881-0029
1393 Lousiana Hwy 943
Donaldsonville, Louisiana
3005.2358N/9105.3806W
Match Director
Kelly Cousins
smellone2@gmail.com

Howard Prince Indoor Range #1
318-282-6020
U.S. 65
Lake Providence, Louisiana
N 32.8664, W 91.2258
Match Director
Gregg Johnson
westcarroll26@yahoo.com



LOUISIANA
Crawfish Hole
337-278-8397
7246 Grand Prarie Hwy
Rayne, Louisiana
Match Director
Randall Leger

MAINE
Capitol City Rifle & Pistol
capitolcityrpc.org
207-350-0969
861 Civic Center Dr
Augusta, Maine
N 44.387098,W 69.802714
Match Director
Donna Grant
donnagrant@roadrunner.com

Buxton & Hollis Rod & Gun Club
buxtonhollisrodgunclub.org
207-671-6656
81 Plains Rd
Hollis, Maine
N 43.6537633, W 70.65938949999
Match Director
Michael York Sr
ARA.Match.Director@roadrunner.com

MICHIGAN
Edwardsburg Conservation Club
www.edwardsburgconservationclub.org
574-340-1042
26524 Pine Lake St.
Edwardsburg, Michigan
N 41.840489, W 86.079031
Match Director
Brent Lidgard
BugEyedValiant@aol.com

Tri Town Conservation Club
616-897-7711
5616 Dunn Ave
Lowell, Michigan
Match Director
William Wheeler
billwheel@aol.com

Hillsdale Rifle Club #1
www.hillsdalerifleclub.com
517-320-5392
3835 Bird Lake Rd
Osseo, Michigan
N 41.87155415170704, 
W 84.53976809978485
Match Director
Mitch Lige

MINNESOTA
Minnetonka Sportsmen’s Inc.
612-203-1177
Minnetrista, Minnesota
Match Director
Dwight Gahm

MISSOURI
Pioneer Gun Club
816-254-1148
Bates City, Missouri
N 38.90398357739891, 
W 94.04044210910797
Match Director
Edward Camp
ecamp56961@aol.com

Owensville Gun Club #1
573-690-7174
Owensville, Missouri
N 38.31444781630636, 
W 91.55169278383255
Match Director
Brian Brandt
briandbrandt@hotmail.com

Red’s
816-465-0555
7890 SE Maggie Rd
Polo, Missouri
39.5443 94.0131
Match Director
Kenny Hicks

Bench Rest Rifle Club of St. Louis
314-973-2326
Wright City, Missouri
N 38.889997332452324, 
W 91.07904195785522
Match Director
Jerry Kloeppel
jerry.kloeppel50@gmail.com

NEBRASKA
Lincoln Izaak Walton League
402-423-3809
Lincoln, Nebraska
N 40.70291952362355, 
W 96.54112994670868
Match Director
Mike McConnell

Southwest Nebraska Rifle & Pistol Club
308-345-1382
County Road
McCook, Nebraska
N 40.211673, W 100.588007
Match Director
Matthew Owens

NEW JERSEY
Cumberland Riflemen
www.cumberlandriflemen.com
856-691-5911
4030 East Main Street
Millville, New Jersey
Match Director
Frank Karwowski
FrankKar@verizon.net

NEW MEXICO
Zia Rifle & Pistol Club
505-379-8684
Albuquerque, New Mexico
N 35.014225, W 106.590183
Match Director
Johnny Montgomery
jlmflyfish@aol.com

San Juan Wildlife Federation
www.sjwf.org
505-320-2119
US HWY 64
Farmington, New Mexico
N 36.708873, W 108.113446
Match Director
kurt palmer

NEW YORK
Allied Sportsmen of W.N.Y.
716-683-4476
Alden, New York
N 42.86009181582236, 
W 78.50909471511841
Match Director
Thomas Sherley
tomsher2900@gmail.com



NEW YORK
Blasdell Rod & Gun Club
716-634-5818
3775 Jeffreys Blvd
Blasdell, New York
N 42.782632922964076, 
W 78.8342696428299
Match Director
Matthew Mendola
MMendola101295@aol.com

NORTH CAROLINA
Rocky River Barn #1 INDOOR
910-620-2621
Aquadale, North Carolina
N 35.21394892139378, 
W 80.20937114953995
Match Director
Jeff Fountain
reelxprs@charter.net

Rocky River Barn #1 OUTDOOR
910-620-2621
Aquadale, North Carolina
N 35.21394892139378, 
W 80.20937114953995
Match Director
Jeff Fountain
reelxprs@charter.net

Buccaneer Gun Club
910-620-2621
1460 Goose Pond Rd. NE
Leland, North Carolina
34.185138 78.1425481
Match Director
Jeff Fountain
reelxprs@charter.net

OHIO
Ashtabula Rod & Gun Club
440-813-4963
6739 Ninevah Rd
Ashtabula, Ohio
41.842722 80.886627
Match Director
Greg Keefer
greg.keefer@yahoo.com

Lancaster Pistol & Rifle Club #2
740-808-6030
3980 Brook Rd
Lancaster, Ohio
N 39.784315411353106, 
W 82.63551771640777
Match Director
Victor Broussard
vbrousar@outlook.com

Buckeye Rimfire Club
304-208-7388
South Webster, Ohio
N 38.78690276498194,
W 82.67287284135818
Match Director
Michael Lupashunski
lupashunskimichael7@gmail.com
Test Director

OKLAHOMA
Oil Capital Rod & Gun Club
www.ocrgc.com
918-210-4255
S 305th E Ave
Coweta, Oklahoma
N36.019310, W95.631320
Match Director
Jim Morehead
oc-BR50@cox.net

SOUTH CAROLINA
Green Sea
843-756-6774
2076 Hagan Dr
Green Sea, South Carolina
Match Director
Phil Dorman
pd72es@sccoast.net

SOUTH DAKOTA
Yankton Sharpshooters
605-665-1108
30652 435 Ave.
Utica, South Dakota
N 42.94449788613942, 
W 97.49624848365783
Match Director
Wayne Juergens
wayne@wjuergens.com

TENNESSEE
Chattanooga Rifle Club
423-322-2629
Chattanooga, Tennessee
N 35.12182383410926, 
W 85.09245336055755
Match Director
Mike Bowland
mikebowland@comcast.net

Oak Ridge Sportman’s Association #2
865-717-0543
2625 Oak Ridge Turnpike
Oak Ridge, Tennessee
N 35°59’14.00” W 84° 19’ 30.90”
Match Director
James Carroll
danaaudio@comcast.net

TEXAS
Boerne Shooting Club
830-796-0815
33 Shooting Club Rd
Boerne, Texas
N 29.817808213086895, 
W 98.74492943286896
Match Director
Les Williams
law52les@yahoo.com
Joe Chacon

Arlington Sportsmans Club
214-616-2545
Mansfield, Texas
N 32.532821, W 97.171991
Match Director
Lloyd Mitchell

San Angelo Gun Club
www.sanangelogunclub.org
325-754-5771
8055 Hwy 853 (Arden Rd.)
San Angelo, Texas
N 31.439013, W 100.570088
Match Director
Dan Killough
dan@killoughshootingsports.com
Steve Barron

North Texas Shooter’s Association
214-773-9010
10948 Rector Rd.
Sanger, Texas
N 33.323874 W 97.145335
Match Director
Jerry Stiller
jlstiller@verizon.net



TEXAS (Cont.)
Central Texas Rifle & Pistol Club #1
254-716-5450
Waco, Texas
N 31.69099748134218, 
W 97.28257030248642
Match Director
Fran Barletta
fmbarletta@aol.com
Gary Duncan

Killough Shooting Sports
www.killoughshootingsports.com
325-754-5771
5999 U.S. Hwy 83
Winters, Texas
N 31.919443660258988, 
W 99.96199250221252
Match Director
Steve Barron
steve.barron@killoughshootingsports.com

VIRGINIA
Kettlefoot Gun Club
423-341-1891
Bristol, Virginia
N 36.64272137964559, W 
82.26721554994583
Match Director
Wayne Wills
ewwills@btes.tv

Wilderness Road
423-341-4600
Gate City, Virginia
N 36.620882, W 82.515931
Match Director
Cliff Keesee
None@none.com

Piney Hill Indoor Club #1
304-266-0081
945 Piney Hill Road
Luray, Virginia
N38.603873, W78.522343
Match Director
Jason Frymier
jason.frymier@gmail.com

WEST VIRGINIA
Braxton County Gun Owners
304-266-0081
Salt Lick Rd.
Flatwoods, West Virginia
38.711542 -80.641464
Match Director
Jason Frymier
jason.frymier@gmail.com

WISCONSIN
Van Dyne Sportsmens Club
www.vdsc.org
(920) 251-1708
Van Dyne, Wisconsin
N 43.89397073854664, 
W 88.5096788406372
Match Director
Paul Tolvstad
ptolvstad14@yahoo.com


